
 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 24 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

09:15   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

09.15-09.20 (Page 1)  

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)517 - The National Health Service (Dental Charges) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

09.20-09.25   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)514 - The Official Controls (Plant Health and Genetically Modified 

Organisms) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 2 - 130) 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 3 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.2 SL(5)518 – The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (Variation of Schedule 2) 

(Wales) Order 2020  

 (Pages 131 - 141) 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 6 – Order 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

09.25-09.30   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)515 - The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 142 - 152) 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 8 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 9 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum 

4.2 SL(5)519 - The Addition of Vitamins, Minerals and Other Substances (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 153 - 165) 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 11 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 12 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 13 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5 UK Government Coronavirus Bill 

09.30-09.35   

Coronavirus Bill 

6 Paper(s) to note 

09.35-09.40   

6.1 Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language 

to the Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications 

Committee: The Welsh Language Standards (No.8) Regulations  

 (Pages 166 - 226) 

https://services.parliament.uk/Bills/2019-21/coronavirus.html


CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 14 – Letter from the Minister for International 

Relations and the Welsh Language, 16 March 2020 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 15 – Written statement 

6.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Llywydd: The 

Health Protection (Coronavirus) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Page 227) 

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 16 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 17 March 2020 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

09.40   

8 Consideration of Statutory Instruments 

09.40-09.45 (Pages 228 - 230)  

CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 17 – Scrutiny of statutory instruments 

Date of the next meeting - 20 April 2020  

 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

25 March 2020 

SL(5)517 – The National Health Service (Dental Charges) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Dental Charges) (Wales) Regulations 

2006 (S.I. 2006/491 (W. 60)) (“the 2006 Regulations”). 

Regulation 2 amends regulation 4 of the 2006 Regulations (calculation of charges) by 

increasing the applicable charge payable for a Band 1, a Band 2 and a Band 3 course of 

treatment. 

Parent Act: National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006  

Date Made: 09 March 2020 

Date Laid: 10 March 2020 

Coming into force date: 01 April 2020 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

SL(5)514 – The Official Controls (Plant Health and 

Genetically Modified Org
[...]
? 

No 

Q4: Would the costs of the regulation affect some 
firms substantially more than others? 

No 

Q5: Is the regulation likely to affect the market 
structure, changing the number or size of firms? 

No 

Q6: Would the regulation lead to higher set-up costs 
for new or potential suppliers that existing suppliers 
do not have to meet? 

No 

Q7: Would the regulation lead to higher ongoing 
costs for new or potential suppliers that existing 
suppliers do not have to meet? 

No 

Q8: Is the sector characterised by rapid 
technological change? 

No 

Q9: Would the regulation restrict the ability of 
suppliers to choose the price, quality, range or 
location of their products? 

No 

 
 
10. Post implementation review 
 
10.1     The monitoring of the instrument will be through the normal course of 
business as no substantive changes to the current procedures or standards are 
being introduced. 

Pack Page 130



 

SL(5)518 – The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (Variation 

of Schedule 2) (Wales) Order 2020 

Background and Purpose 

This Order amends Schedule 2 to the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (“the Act”).    

Part 1 of that Schedule lists the birds that may be killed or taken outside the close season.  The close 

season is defined in section 2(4) of the Act.  

Article 2 of this Order amends the entry for White-fronted Goose (Anser Albifrons) in Part 1 of Schedule 

2 to the Act, so that Greenland White-fronted Goose are exempt from that Schedule. The effect of this 

amendment is to make it an offence in Wales (under section 1 of the Act) to kill or take (or to injure in 

the course of an attempt to kill) Greenland White-fronted Goose outside the close season for White-

fronted Goose.  

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrume
[...]
enue-generating shooting industry.   Officials have not received any 

advice to indicate that EWFG are under threat from shooting activities.  Risk of 

alienating wildfowlers who currently contribute considerably to monitoring and 

conservation effort re GWfG 

Benefits 

None.  Such a measure could be seen as a disproportionate response with regards 

to wildfowl management. 

Risk high   

 

Option 3: Remove GWfG from the list of birds that may be shot in the open season.  

This would be achieved by changing the entry “Whitefronted goose to European 

Whitefronted Goose in the list of birds that may be shot. 

Costs 

Under the existing voluntary moratorium shooters do not target GWfG, but are able 

to shoot EWfG in the ‘open season’; in practice this option would represent ‘no 

change’ to compliant, responsible wildfowlers.  The challenge of differentiating 

between the two races of WfG would fall on shooters in the field, with consequent 

risk of breaking the law.  However quarry identification is a familiar and integral part 

of wildfowling, and is widely applied to a range of species.  The two different races of 

WfG use different areas in the ‘open season’ with little overlap, so the risk of and 

informed shooter mis-identifying and shooting in error is low.  Change of wording of 

the WCA list is minor.  

Benefits 

In combination with continuing the voluntary moratorium, this would provide a high 

level of protection against mortality of GWfG caused by shooting, whilst adding little 

further constraint to wildfowlers.  

Risk Low 

 

 

Preferred - Option 3 

 

Pack Page 141



 

SL(5)515 – The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020  

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Food Information (Wales) Regulations 2014 (S.I. 2014/2303 (W.227)) (“the 

2014 Regulations”) to enable the enforcement in Wales of Article 26(3) of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 

as read with Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/7
[...]
 FSA to Local Authorities explaining the new requirements upon making 
of the Statutory Instrument.  
 

26.  It was noted in the consultation that an impact assessment would not be 
conducted, but that if responses would bring to light any impact on 
enforcement bodies or industry which has not been anticipated, the need for 
an Impact Assessment would be reconsidered. No responses from the 
consultation were deemed to require the need for an impact assessment.  
 

27. As such, an impact assessment will not be produced.  
 

28. The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations have no impact on 
the statutory duties or statutory partners of the Government of Wales Act 2006.  

 

Pack Page 152



 

SL(5)519 – The Addition of Vitamins, Minerals and Other 

Substances (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Addition of Vitamins, Minerals and Other Substances (Wales) Regulations 

2007 (“the 2007 Regulations”) to correct an omission in the enforcement provision. 

The 2007 Regulations provide for the enforcement of EU law in relation to adding vitamins, minerals and 

certain other substances to food. The EU Regulation provides for substances that could represent a 

potential risk to consumers, which may be prohibited, restricted or kept under scrutiny. When made, the 

2007 Regulations did not provide for the enforcement of prohibiting or restricting substances being 

added to foods. This is because there were no prohibited or restricted substances at that time. However, 

since 2007 Ephedra herb and Yohimbe bark have been listed as prohibited substances and trans fats 

have been listed as restricted substances. These Regulations therefore add prohibited and restricted 

substances to the enforcement regime. 

These Regulations are made under sections 16(1)(a) and (f), 17(2), 26(1)(a) and (3) and 48(1) of the Food 

Safety Act 1990 and section 2(2) of, and paragraph 1A of Schedule 2 to, the European Communi
[...]
or non-wage labour costs and 
overheads, taken as 30%. The total one-off cost to the 22 local authorities in Wales is 
therefore estimated at £594.  
 
Benefits to business 
  
These Regulations will provide clarity for business in terms of the offences and 
penalties they will face if they do not comply with the requirements for substances 
provided for under Article 8 and Annex III.   
 
Benefits to local authorities  
 
These Regulations will provide clarity for enforcement officers in terms of the 
enforcement tools available to them if a business does not comply with the 
requirements for substances provided for under Article 8 and Annex III.   
 
Benefits to consumers  
 
The extension of the enforcement provision in these Regulations will provide 
consumers with further protection and assurance in this area.  
 
Summary of the preferred option  

Pack Page 164



 
Option 2 is the preferred option because it ensures full enforcement of the EC 
Regulation in Wales and avoids the associated risk of infraction proceedings and 
consequent fines. 
 

Pack Page 165



Eluned Morgan AC/AM 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol  
Minister for International Relations and the Welsh 
Language 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA - L/EM/0587/19 
 
Helen Mary Jones AM 
Chair 
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 
Tŷ Hywel  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  
CF99 1NA 
 
 
 

 
 
 

16 March 2020 
 

Dear 
[...]
d require the bodies to assess whether 
Welsh language skills are required when advertising new or vacant posts. The basis 
for including these standards is to place duties on the bodies to consider the Welsh 
language when planning their workforce which will hopefully lead to the bodies being 
better equipped to provide Welsh language services to service users in future.   

 
3.8 Record keeping standards and standards dealing with supplementary matters 
 

Six standards have been prepared in these categories (standards 46-51). The 
number of record-keeping and supplementary standards have been reduced 
compared to the No 4 regulations in order to reduce the bureaucracy attached to the 
standards system for these bodies. Under these standards the bodies will be 
required to keep a record of the number of complaints made to them regarding 
compliance with standards, and to keep a record of how new and vacant posts were 
categorised in relation to Welsh language skills. Bodies will also, under their 
supplementary standards, be required to produce various documents including an 
Annual Report. They are currently committed to producing an Annual Report under 
their Welsh Language Schemes. 

   
4. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) 
 
4.1 As part of the previous consultation on draft standards for the health sector in 2016, 

the bodies subject to these draft Regulations were asked to submit information to 
allow the Welsh Government to prepare a RIA to accompany the Regulations when 
they were being laid at the Assembly.  

 
4.2 There are significant differences between the draft Regulations subject to this 

consultation and what was proposed in the consultation in 2016. We are therefore 

Pack Page 211



 

10 
 

asking the bodies to consider the draft Regulations now being consulted upon, and 
submit new information. The purpose of the RIA is to help the Welsh Ministers 
consider the impact of proposed regulations and to consider the costs and benefits 
of all 
[...]
al Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

17 March 2020 
 
Dear Elin,  
 
The Health Protection (Coronavirus) (Wales) Regulations 2020 
 
I have today made the Health Protection (Coronavirus) (Wales) Regulations 2020 under 
sections 45B, 45C, 45F and 45P of the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 which 
comes into force on 18 March 2020. I attach a copy of the statutory instrument and the 
accompanying Explanatory Memorandum, which I intend to lay once the statutory instrument 
has been registered. 
 
In accordance with the emergency procedure set out in section 45R of the Public Health 
(Control of Disease) Act 1984, this instrument must be approved by the National Assembly for 
Wales by 4 May 2020 in order for it to remain in effect. In these circumstances I understand 
Standing Order 21.4A is relevant and the Business Committee may establish and publish a 
timetable for the responsible committee or committees to report. I understand that on this 
occasion the Business Committee has agreed this is not necessary.  

I am copying this letter to Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, Mick 
Antoniw AM, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head 
of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation 
Committee Service. 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 227

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 228

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)514 - The Official Controls (Plant Health and Genetically Modified Organisms) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 4

	3.2 SL(5)518 – The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (Variation of Schedule 2) (Wales) Order 2020
	CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 6
	CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 7

	4.1 SL(5)515 - The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 9
	CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 10
	PART 1
	1. Description


	4.2 SL(5)519 - The Addition of Vitamins, Minerals and Other Substances (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 12
	CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 13
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose & intended effect of the legislation
	Costs and Benefits
	The impact on the public sector of implementing Option 2 is small. Local authorities would need to set aside time to become familiar with these Regulations, however ongoing workloads for Trading Standards Officers are not expected to increase as a res...



	6.1 Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language to the Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee: The Welsh Language Standards (No.8) Regulations
	Llythyr i CWLC (EN).pdf
	MA - L_EM_0587_19 - Doc 1 consultation version-e.pdf
	MA - L_EM_0587_19 - Doc 2 Consultation doc.pdf
	The Welsh Government will be data controller for any personal data you provide as part of your response to the consultation. Welsh Ministers have statutory powers they will rely on to process this personal data which will enable them to make informed ...
	If your details are published as part of the consultation response then these published reports will be retained indefinitely. Any of your data held otherwise by Welsh Government will be kept for no more than three years.
	 to require us to rectify inaccuracies in that data

	CLA(5)-11-20 – Paper 15

	6.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Llywydd: The Health Protection (Coronavirus) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	8 Consideration of Statutory Instruments



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Tuesday, 24 March 2020
Meeting time: 09.15 - 09.31

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5877

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)

Suzy Davies AM

Carwyn Jones AM

Helen Mary Jones AM (In place of Dai Lloyd AM)

Witnesses:

Committee Staff: Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Dai Lloyd AM. Helen Mary Jones AM attended as a 
substitute.

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 

2.1 SL(5)517 - The National Health Service (Dental Charges) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5877


3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

3.1 SL(5)514 - The Official Controls (Plant Health and Genetically Modified Organisms) 

(Wales) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting points identified, and to consider the Welsh Government response at 
a future date.

3.2 SL(5)518 – The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (Variation of Schedule 2) (Wales) 

Order 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting points identified, and to consider the Welsh Government response at 
a future date.

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU 

4.1 SL(5)515 - The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly to 
highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the European Union.

4.2 SL(5)519 - The Addition of Vitamins, Minerals and Other Substances (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly to 
highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the European Union.

5 UK Government Coronavirus Bill 

The Committee noted that the UK Government had laid its Coronavirus Bill, and that a 
debate on a legislative consent motion for the Bill would take place in Plenary that 
afternoon.



6 Paper(s) to note 

6.1 Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language to the 

Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee: The Welsh 

Language Standards (No.8) Regulations 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for International Relations and the 
Welsh Language to the Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications 
Committee.

6.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Llywydd: The Health 

Protection (Coronavirus) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the 
Llywydd, and that that it would be considering the Health Protection (Coronavirus) 
(Wales) Regulations 2020 at a future meeting.

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

8 Consideration of Statutory Instruments 

The Clerk provided Members with an update on the statutory instruments that had 
been laid before the Assembly but that had not yet been considered by the Committee. 
The Committee also discussed some options for its approach to the scrutiny of 
statutory instruments within the current exceptional circumstances.


